

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

DEWAYNE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff and Appellee/Cross-
Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellant/Cross-
Appellee.

Case Nos. A155940 &
A156706

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California, County of
San Francisco
The Honorable Suzanne R. Bolanos

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF**

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California
Harrison Pollak
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

*Andrew Wiener
State Bar No. 282414
Laura Zuckerman
State Bar No. 161896
Dennis Ragen
State Bar No. 106468
Deputy Attorneys General

California Department of Justice
1515 Clay Street
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0559
Telephone: (510) 879-1975
Fax: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Andrew.Wiener@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the Attorney General of
California

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	8
Background.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. FIFRA Does Not Expressly Preempt State-Law Warning Requirements Equivalent to FIFRA’s Own Requirements.....	12
A. FIFRA does not preempt parallel state-law requirements.....	12
B. Proposition 65 permits warnings outside the scope of FIFRA’s preemption provision.....	15
II. Neither the EPA’s Approval of Roundup’s Label nor the Goodis Letter to Glyphosate Registrants Impliedly Preempts Parallel State-Law Warning Requirements Like Those of Proposition 65.....	17
A. Preemption of long-standing state health and safety laws is disfavored.	18
B. EPA’s approval of Roundup’s label does not have preemptive effect.	19
C. The Goodis Letter does not carry the force of law.	21
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>American Meat Institute v. Leeman</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 728	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943	19
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Allenby</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 958 F.2d 941	15, 16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	18
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 57	22
<i>Cong. of Calif. Seniors v. Catholic Healthcare W.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 491	20
<i>Coordination Proceeding Proposition 65 Fish Cases, Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4319 (Cal Super. Ct. 2004)</i>	13
<i>D-Con Co. Inc. v. Allenby</i> (N.D. Cal. 1989) 728 F.Supp. 605	16
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 910	23, 24
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 72	17
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> (3d Cir. 2008) 539 F.3d 237	22, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 861.....	20
<i>Giglio v. Monsanto Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2016) No. 15CV2279 BTM (NLS), 2016 WL 1722859	13
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto (In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2019) MDL No. 2741, Case No. 16- md-02741	14
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto</i> (N.D.Cal. 2016) 216 F.Supp.3d 1037	20
<i>Hernandez v. Monsanto Company</i> (C.D. Cal. July 12, 2016) 2016 WL 6822311.....	14
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 707.....	18
<i>Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Protection Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2010) 617 F.3d 207	12, 17, 19
<i>Ingredient Commc'n Council v. Lungren</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1480	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470.....	18
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1668.....	17, 21, 25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 534	10
<i>New York State Pesticide Coalition, Inc. v. Jorling</i> (2d Cir. 1989) 874 F.2d 115	16

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cotter</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1373	16
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto (In re Roundup Prods. Cases)</i> (Alameda County Super. Ct. March 18, 2019) Case No. RG-17-862702	14
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 780 F.3d 952	22, 23
<i>Sierra Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. County of Ventura</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 509	22
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51	20
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> (D.D.C. 1993) 847 F.Supp. 964	23
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929	18, 20
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass’n Inc. v. Rural Electrification Admin.</i> (7th Cir. 1990) 903 F.2d 445	22, 23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	passim

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Statutes

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) 7 U.S.C. §136 et seq.....	passim
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....	13
7 U.S.C. § 136, subd. (f)(2).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
7 U.S.C. § 136, subd. (p)(1).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 136, subd. (p)(2).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 136a, subd. (f)(1).....	24, 25
7 U.S.C. § 136a, subd. (f)(2).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 136d, subd. (b).....	24
7 U.S.C. § 136n.....	25
7 U.S.C. § 136v, subd. (b).....	15
 Federal Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 10.25, subd. (a)	24
21 C.F.R. § 10.30, subd. (d)	24
40 C.F.R. § 154.7.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 154.10.....	25
 California Statutes	
Cal. Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.6.....	13
Cal. Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.8, subd. (a).....	9
Cal. Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.10, subd. (c).....	10
Cal. Lab. Code, § 6382	9
 California Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs., Title 27, § 25600, subd. (f).....	13
Cal. Code Regs., Title 27, §§ 25601-25607.33	13
Cal. Code Regs., Title 27, § 25602.1, subd. (a)(1).....	15
